

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (C I V I L.) N O ( s ) . 6 2 3 O F 2 0 0 7

D E V I R A N I Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

M A H A N D E R P A L Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 19 / 1 2 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :

H O N ' B L E M R . J U S T I C E L O K E S H W A R S I N G H P A N T A

H O N ' B L E M R . J U S T I C E B . S U D E R S H A N R E D D Y

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Neha Goyal, Adv.  
Ms. Gari m a P r a s h a d, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

U P O N hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Despite service of notice the respondent is not present  
either in person or through counsel.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed  
order. No order as to costs.

(Ajay Kr. J a i n)  
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
I N T H E S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
C I V I L O R I G I N A L J U R I S D I C T I O N

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N ( C ) N O . 6 2 3 O F 2 0 0 7

Mrs. Devi Rani ..... Petitioner

Versus

Mahander P al ..... Respondent

O R D E R

Despite service of notice, the respondent is not present either in-  
person or through counsel

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

In the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we think this  
is a fit case for transfer. Accordingly, the transfer petition is allowed.  
Matri moni al Suit No. 04 / 2 0 0 7 titled Mahander Pal v. Mrs. Devi Rani,  
pending in the Court of Additional District Judge- 9, Mathura (U.P.) is  
ordered to be transferred to District Judge, Gurdaspur (Punjab).

The  
transferee Court shall try the case itself or makeover the same to a Court of  
competent jurisdiction. The transferor Court shall trans mit the record of

Matri moni al Suit No. 04 / 2 0 0 7 to the Gurdaspur( P u n j a b) soon  
on  
communication of this Order.

The Transfer Petition is accordingly allowed.  
costs.

No order as to

.....J.

(L O K E S H W A R S I N G H P A N T A)

.....J.

(B. S U D E R S H A N R E D D Y)

New Delhi,  
December 19, 20 0 8